

Invoicing address:

Vandagraph Limited
15, Station Road
Cross Hills
Keighley
West Yorkshire
BD20 7DT
United Kingdom

Customer:

Vandagraph Limited, Ryan Swaine
15, Station Road
Cross Hills
Keighley
West Yorkshire
BD20 7DT
United Kingdom

Shipping address:

Vandagraph Limited, Ryan Swaine
15, Station Road
Cross Hills
Keighley
West Yorkshire
BD20 7DT
United Kingdom

Global Precision Ltd

Order Confirmation # GP20704

Your Reference:

PAN4939

Date Ordered:

23 Jan 2026

Salesperson:

Paddy Massey

Project:

12324

Item	Description	Product Category	Quantity	Unit Price	Exp. Delivery	Taxes	Price
R-33VAN CASE	R-33VAN CASE	Parts / Injection Moulded Part	3,000.000 Units	0.3100	06 Mar 2026		£ 930.00
	In POM BLACK MOQ: 3000						

Total Without Taxes	£ 930.00
Taxes	£ 0.00
Total	£ 930.00

Information

Notes:

Tooling lead times stated are manufacturing lead times only, commensurate after DFM / GA (tool design) approval.

All offshore activities are quoted as EXW at origin.

We strongly advise to read our brief terms and conditions accessible via the link in this quotation.

We strongly advise to read our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale, appended to this order confirmation.

This document confirms that a contract has now come into existence subject to our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale as set out previously and as appended to this document.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

1 Definitions

1.1

'BUYER' – means the person, company or organisation whose order for the Goods and Services is accepted by the Seller;

'CONDITIONS' – means the standard terms and conditions of sale set out in this document and (unless the context otherwise requires) includes any special terms and conditions agreed in Writing between the Seller and the Buyer;

'DELIVERY' – as defined in Conditions 11.1 and 11.2;

'CONTRACT' – any contract between the Buyer and the Seller for the sale of Goods or Services incorporating these Conditions;

'LEAD TIME' – as defined in Conditions 10.1 to 10.7;

'GOODS' – means the goods described in an order or quotation (including any instalment of the goods or any parts for them) which the Seller is to supply in accordance with these Conditions;

'INCOTERMS' – means the International Rules for the Interpretation of Trade Terms of The International Chamber of Commerce as in force at the date the Contract is made;

'PRICE' – means the price of the Goods or Services, being either the Seller's quoted price or if none, the price listed in the Seller's published price list current at the date of Delivery or deemed Delivery and, where appropriate, unit prices being multiplied by the total number of units of the Goods supplied;

'SELLER' – means Global Precision Holdings Limited, a company registered in England and Wales whose registered number is 11011031 and whose registered office is at Unit 3, River View, Haworth, West Yorkshire, BD22 8SB and any and all subsidiaries but not limited to:

- i. Global Precision Ltd, a company registered in England and Wales whose registered number is 07056363 and whose registered office is at Unit 3, River View, Haworth, West Yorkshire, BD22 8SB;
- ii. Global Precision UK Limited, a company registered in England and Wales whose registered number is 11021255 and whose registered office is at Unit 3, River View, Haworth, West Yorkshire, BD22 8SB;
- iii. Global Precision (Dongguan) Co., Limited, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the PRC whose registered number (USCC) is 91441900MA522E088Y and whose registered office is at 108, Block 1, NO.12, Zhenyuan Road, Wusha, Chang'an, Dongguan, Guangdong, 523000, the PRC

'SERVICES' – means the services described in an order or quotation to be performed by the Seller in accordance with these Conditions;

'WRITING' includes e-mail or other electronic means of communication, facsimile transmission and comparable means of communication.

'PREMISES' – means any or all of the manufacturing sites, offices, distribution hubs where the Goods are readily available.

'TOOLS' or 'TOOLING' – means tooling, dies, drills, moulds, presses, vessels, tools and machinery, and related items necessary for the manufacture and assembly of the Goods.

'MILESTONES' – as defined in Condition 7.1.

'STAGES' – as defined in Condition 8.1

1.2

In these Conditions references to any statute or statutory provision shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as a reference to that statute or statutory provision as from time to time amended, consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced.

1.3

In these Conditions references to the masculine include the feminine and the neuter and to the singular include the plural and vice versa as the context admits or requires.

1.4

In these Conditions the headings will not affect the construction or interpretation of these Conditions.

2 Basis of the sale

2.1

These Conditions shall govern the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions and no variation to these Conditions shall be binding unless agreed in Writing between the authorised representatives of the Buyer and the Seller. No terms and conditions endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in the Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document will form part of the Contract.

2.2

The Seller's employees or agents are not authorised to make any representations concerning the Goods or Services unless confirmed by the Seller in Writing. The Buyer acknowledges that it does not rely on any such representations which are not so confirmed.

2.3

Any quotation is given on the basis that no contract will come into existence until the Seller confirms the Buyer's order pursuant to Condition 3.1. Any quotation is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date, provided that the Seller has not previously withdrawn it.

2.4

Any typographical, clerical or other error or omission in an order, any literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of order, invoice or other document shall be subject to corrections without any liability on the part of the Seller.

3 Orders and specifications

3.1

No order submitted by the Buyer shall be deemed to be accepted by the Seller until confirmed by the Seller in Writing or (if earlier) by Delivery of the Goods or Services by the Seller to the Buyer.

3.2

The Buyer shall be responsible to the Seller for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of any order (including any applicable specification) submitted by the Buyer, and for giving the Seller any necessary information relating to the Goods and Services within a sufficient time to enable the Seller to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms. The Seller shall not be liable for the consequences of any inaccuracy, will not issue a credit note in respect of an order and will be entitled to charge the Buyer for the costs it incurs by any variations in an order.

3.3

The quantity, quality and description of and any specification for the Goods and Services shall be those set out in the Seller's quotation (if accepted by the Buyer).

3.4

If the Goods are to be manufactured or any process is to be applied to the Goods by the Seller in accordance with a specification submitted by the Buyer, the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller against all loss (including loss of profit), damages, costs, charges and expenses awarded against or incurred by the Seller in connection with or paid or agreed to be paid by the Seller in settlement of any claim for infringement of any patent, copyright, design, trade mark or other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person which results from the Seller's use of the Buyer's specification for the Goods.

3.5

The Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Goods or Services which are required to conform to any applicable statutory or EC requirements or to make changes to the Goods or Services and if necessary to the Buyer's specification which do not materially affect their quality or performance. Any specification or formulae provided by the Seller shall remain the property of the Seller and the Buyer shall keep strictly confidential all such information relating to the specification or formula and shall not disclose the same to any third party.

3.6

No order which has been accepted by the Seller may be cancelled by the Buyer except with the agreement in Writing of the Seller and on terms that the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller in full against all loss (including loss of profit), costs (including the cost of all labour and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by the Seller as a result of cancellation.

3.7

All formulae, descriptive matter, specifications and advertising issued by the Seller and any descriptions or illustrations contained in the Seller's catalogues, brochures or website are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Goods and Services described in them. They will not form part of this Contract.

4 Price of the Goods and Services

4.1

The Seller reserves the right, by giving notice to the Buyer at any time before Delivery, to increase the Price of the Goods and Services to reflect any increase in the cost to the Seller which is due to any factor beyond the control of the Seller including, without limitation, increases in the cost of the Goods or Services, of labour, materials or other costs of manufacture; changes in Delivery dates or places, quantities or specifications for the Goods and/or Services which are requested by the Buyer; or any delay caused by any instructions of the Buyer or failure of the Buyer to give the Seller adequate information or instructions.

4.2

Unless otherwise agreed in Writing the Price is given by the Seller on an ex works basis, and where the Seller agrees to deliver the Goods or perform the Services otherwise than at the Seller's Premises, the Buyer shall be liable to pay the Seller's charges for travel, transport, packaging and insurance.

4.3

The Price is exclusive of any applicable value added tax, which the Buyer shall be additionally liable to pay to the Seller.

4.4

The cost of pallets and returnable containers will be charged to the Buyer in addition to the Price, but full credit will be given to the Buyer provided they are returned undamaged to the Seller prior to the due payment date.

4.5

The Seller shall be entitled to charge the Buyer a credit administration charge, such sum to be refunded to the Buyer if the Price is paid in accordance with these Conditions.

4.6

In addition to the Price, we can recover from the Buyer a) reasonable incidental expenses including, but not limited to, travelling expenses, hotel costs, subsistence and any associated expenses, b) the cost of services provided by third parties and required by the Seller for the performance of the Services, and c) the cost of any materials required for the provision of the Services.

4.7

The Buyer must pay the Seller for any additional Services provided by the Seller that are not specified in the quotation in accordance with our then current, applicable daily rate in effect at the time of performance or such other rate as may be agreed between us. The provisions of Condition 4.6 also apply to these additional Services.

4.8

The Buyer must pay the Seller a Deposit and all required payments for Stages calculated according to the Price within 1 day of issue of the invoice for each of the Stages.

4.9

If the Buyer does not pay the Deposit and/or invoices for the relevant Stages to the Seller according to the Condition above, the Seller can either withhold provision of the Services until the Deposit and invoices for the relevant Stages are received or can terminate under Condition 25 (Termination).

5 Terms of Payment

5.1

The Seller shall invoice the Buyer for the Price plus VAT on or at any time after Delivery of the Goods or commencement of performance of the Services or if the Buyer fails to take Delivery of the Goods, the Seller shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer for the Price plus VAT at any time after the Seller has notified the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection or the Seller has tendered Delivery of the Goods.

5.2

The Buyer shall pay the Price plus VAT without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, abatement or otherwise (unless the Buyer has a valid court order) by the due date stated on the invoice or, if no such date is specified, on the date of presentation of the Seller's invoice and this shall not be affected by Delivery not having taken place and title in the Goods not passing to the Buyer. The time of payment of the Price plus VAT shall be of the essence. Receipts for payment will only be issued upon request.

5.3

If the Buyer fails to make any payment on the due date then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, the Seller shall be entitled to:

5.3.1 cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer;

5.3.2 appropriate any payment made by the Buyer to such of the Goods and or Services (or the goods supplied under any other contract between the Buyer and the Seller) as the Seller may think fit;

5.3.3 charge interest on any amounts overdue at the rate of 4% above the base rate of National Westminster Bank Plc as applying from time to time from the due date for payment until receipt by the Seller of the full amount whether or not after judgement. [The Seller reserves the right to claim interest under the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998]; and

5.3.4 recover any administration charges and costs (including without limitation legal costs) incurred in recovering overdue payments, payments not being honoured at the bank or otherwise on a full indemnity basis.

5.4

The Seller shall be entitled at all times to set off any debt or claim of whatever nature which the Seller may have against the Buyer against any sums due from the Seller to the Buyer.

6 Export Terms

6.1

Unless the context otherwise requires, any term or expression which is defined in or given a particular meaning by the provisions of Incoterms shall have the same meaning in these Conditions, but if there is any conflict between the provisions of Incoterms and these Conditions, the latter shall prevail.

6.2

Where the Goods or Services are supplied for export from the United Kingdom, People's Republic of China or any other country or jurisdiction where the Goods are readily available or Services have taken place, the provisions of this Condition 6 shall (subject to any special terms agreed in Writing between the Buyer and the Seller and signed by a director of the Seller) apply notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions.

6.3

The Buyer shall be responsible for complying with any legislation or regulations governing the importation of the Goods into, or the provision of the Services, within the country of destination and for the payment of any duties on them.

6.4

Unless otherwise agreed in Writing between the Seller and the Buyer, the Goods shall be delivered "EXW" Seller Premises and the Seller shall be under no obligation to give notice under section 32(3) of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 (as amended).

6.5

The Buyer acknowledges the term Seller Premises in Condition 6.4 as the site at which the Goods are readily available or the site where the Goods are produced, irrespective of the country or jurisdiction where the Contract was agreed. The Seller reserves the right to define this location and the Seller reserves the right to charge the Buyer for the reasonable costs (including insurance) to move the Goods between sites if this is requested by the Buyer.

6.6

Unless otherwise agreed in Writing payment of all amounts due to the Seller shall be made by irrevocable letter of credit in a form acceptable to the Seller opened by the Buyer in favour of the Seller and confirmed by a London clearing bank acceptable to the Seller.

7 Milestones

7.1

Milestones mark the beginning or end of key project phases and deliverables relevant during the provision of Goods and Services. These include commencement dates, states of progress, or points of completion during production of Tools or Goods as they pertain to the generation and subsequent issuing of invoices for staged payments and include but are not limited to:

7.1.1

Tooling

- i. commencement of production of Tooling;
- ii. completion of Tooling;
- iii. approval of Tooling; or
 - a. issue of T1 (1st sample); or
 - b. before any provision of engineering changes.

7.1.2

Goods

- i. commencement of production of Goods;
- ii. completion of production of Goods.

7.1.3

Services

- i. commencement of provision of Services.

8 Stages

8.1

Stages are the staged payment trigger points used for the generation and issue of invoices based on specific Milestones reached during the provision of Goods and Services and include but are not limited to:

- i. deposit, payable upon receipt of first staged payment invoice (Deposit), for:
 - a. 1st 40% of the total value of the Tools detailed in the quotation; and/or
 - b. 1st 50% of the total value of the Goods detailed in the quotation; or
 - c. if Goods are produced at Seller Premises in the UK, 0% of the total value of the Goods detailed in the quotation.
- ii. amount payable upon receipt of second staged invoice (Second Stage) for the 2nd 40% of the total value of the Tools detailed in the quotation.
- iii. amount payable upon receipt of final staged payment invoice (Final Stage) for:
 - a. final 20% of the total value of the Tools detailed in the quotation; and/or
 - b. 100% of the total value of Services detailed in the quotation; and/or
 - c. final 50% of the total value of the Goods detailed in the quotation; or
 - d. if Goods are produced at Seller Premises in the UK, 100% of the total value of the Goods detailed in the quotation.

9 Tooling

9.1

The Buyer acknowledges that the manufacture of Tools is dependent upon on receipt of 'final' CAD data in a format deemed acceptable by the Seller.

9.2

Buyer acknowledges that where any Tooling is manufactured for use at a location other than the Seller's Premises:

9.2.1

the Seller requires comprehensive Tooling and machine specifications to be provided with order, delay in providing this information may delay the commencement of manufacture and subsequent Delivery;

9.2.2

orders are accepted subject to full design for manufacturability (DFM) review where the Seller will produce Tool General Assembly (GA) drawings for approval;

9.2.3

GA approval from the Buyer will be required before commencing Tool manufacture and it is the Buyer's responsibility to ensure the Tooling is designed suitable for their machines and ancillaries. The Seller will not be accountable for any unforeseen errors in any data, transmittal or documentation provided by the Buyer at GA appraisal;

9.2.4

if there is any delay in approval from the Buyer, then this will impact Delivery time;

9.2.5

moulding material shrinkage value and specification must be confirmed at the point of release of purchase order and Tool data;

9.2.6

Tools will be manufactured to 3D CAD data + shrinkage value specified by the Buyer, unless specifically advised otherwise in Writing;

9.3

The Buyer acknowledges that where any Tools are manufactured for use at the Seller's Premises:

9.3.1

Tools will be manufactured according to Seller's standards to run at Seller's Premises;

9.3.2

orders are accepted subject to full design for manufacturability (DFM) review where the Seller will produce a Tool General Assembly (GA) drawing for internal approval and the Buyer may be involved in the GA appraisal upon request;

9.3.3

if there is any delay in approval from the Buyer, then this will impact Delivery time;

9.3.4

if the Buyer decides to transfer the Tools to a location other than the Seller's Premises within the first 12 months of approval of Tooling, the Seller reserves the right to implement a release Service fee for the Tools which shall be no less than 15% of the Tool Price.

9.4

Where 'Export' Tooling is referenced or detailed in the quotation, the Buyer acknowledges the Tools are to be manufactured offshore and the provisions of Condition 6 (Export Terms) shall (subject to any special terms agreed in Writing between the Buyer and the Seller and signed by a director of the Seller) apply notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions.

9.5

The Buyer acknowledges that any design issues will be highlighted during the DFM phase by the Seller and any and all Prices quoted for Tools assumes these design issues can be mitigated through implementing design tweaks or changes to render the design 'tooling feasible'. If there is any additional work or there are any additional costs realised post-DFM phase, or a revised specification is received, the Seller reserves the right to provide an updated Price for the Tools, Services and Goods to the Buyer.

9.6

The Buyer acknowledges that if dimensioned 2D drawings are not received the Tools will be designed to achieve standard injection moulding tolerances at the discretion of the Seller.

9.7

The Tooling Price includes initial set-up and 10 samples of each singular unit of the Goods in one colour only.

9.8

The Seller reserves the right to withhold the supply of any Goods associated with the Tools until the Seller has received full component approval in Writing.

10 Lead Time

10.1

Tooling lead times quoted are manufacturing lead times only and commencement shall begin no earlier than the Seller's receipt of the Buyer's purchase order for the Tools, Deposit and final Tooling data in accordance with the quotation.

10.2

Goods lead times quoted are manufacturing lead times only and commencement shall begin no earlier than the Seller's receipt of the Buyer's purchase order for the Goods, Deposit and prior approval and sign-off of any associated Tooling.

10.3

The completion of the manufacture of the Tool and Delivery of first-off samples denote the end of the Tooling lead time.

10.4

Lead times stated for Tools hold no reference to the start of production of any Goods associated with or produced by the Tools.

10.5

Lead times assume that DFM feedback and Tool GA approval, if required from the Buyer, will be within one working day, and any delay in approval may result in corresponding Delivery date movements.

10.6

Delivery dates of samples or T-Zero samples will be confirmed upon Tool GA approval.

10.7

The provisions of Condition 5 (Terms of Payment) shall (subject to any special terms agreed in Writing between the Buyer and the Seller and signed by a director of the Seller) apply notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions.

11 Delivery

11.1

Delivery of the Goods shall be made by the Buyer collecting the Goods at the Seller's Premises at any time after the Seller has notified the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection or, if some other place for Delivery is agreed by the Seller, by the Seller delivering the Goods to that place. Where the Seller agrees to deliver Goods otherwise than at the Seller's Premises, the Seller shall be under no obligation under s32(3) of the Sale of Goods Act 1979.

11.2

The Buyer will take Delivery of the Goods within 14 days of the Seller giving it notice that the Goods are ready for Delivery and will at its expense provide adequate and appropriate equipment and labour for unloading the Goods.

11.3

The quantity of any consignment of Goods as recorded by the Seller upon despatch from the Seller's place of business shall be conclusive evidence of the quantity received by the Buyer on Delivery unless the Buyer can provide conclusive evidence proving the contrary.

11.4

If the Seller delivers to the Buyer a quantity of Goods of up to 5% more or less than the quantity accepted by the Seller the Buyer shall not be entitled to object to or reject the Goods or any of them by reason of the surplus or shortfall and shall pay for such Goods at the pro rata Price.

11.5

Any dates quoted for Delivery of the Goods and performance of the Services are approximate only. Time for Delivery shall not be of the essence. The Goods and/or Services may be delivered by the Seller in advance of the quoted Delivery date upon giving reasonable notice to the Buyer.

11.6

Save as set out in these Conditions the Seller will not be liable for any direct, indirect, consequential or special loss (all which terms include, loss of profits, loss of business, loss of contract, loss of production, business interference, loss of operating time, loss of use, and depletion of goodwill) costs, damages, charges, or expenses caused directly or indirectly by any delay in the Delivery of the Goods or Services (even if caused by the Seller's negligence) nor will any delay entitle the Buyer to terminate or rescind the Contract unless such delay exceeds [180] days from the quoted Delivery date.

11.7

The Seller shall not be liable for non-Delivery:

11.7.1 if the reason is any cause beyond the Seller's reasonable control or is Buyer's fault; and

11.7.2 unless written notice is given to the Seller within [7] days of the date when the Goods or Services would in the ordinary course of events have been received.

The Seller's liability for non-Delivery shall be limited to the excess (if any), of the cost to the Buyer (in the cheapest available market) of similar goods or services to replace those not delivered, over the Price.

11.8

Where the Goods are to be delivered and/or Services to be performed in instalments, each Delivery shall constitute a separate Contract and failure by the Seller to deliver any one or more of the instalments in accordance with these Conditions or any claim by the Buyer in respect of any one or more instalments shall not entitle the Buyer to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.

11.9

If the Buyer fails to take Delivery of the Goods or fails to give the Seller adequate Delivery instructions (otherwise than by reason of any cause beyond the Buyer's reasonable control or by reason of the Seller's fault) then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller may store the Goods until actual Delivery and charge the Buyer for the reasonable costs (including insurance) of storage or sell the Goods at the best price readily obtainable and account to the Buyer for the excess over the Price or charge the Buyer for any shortfall below the Price.

12 Risk and Title to Goods

12.1

The Goods are at the risk of the Buyer from the time of Delivery.

12.2

Ownership of the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received in full (in cash or cleared funds) all sums due to it in respect of:

12.2.1 the Goods and the Services; and

12.2.2 all other sums which are or which become due to the Seller from the Buyer on any account.

12.3

Until ownership of the Goods has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer must:

12.3.1 hold the Goods on a fiduciary basis as the Seller's bailee;

12.3.2 store the Goods (at no cost to the Seller) separately from all other goods of the Buyer or any third party in such a way that they remain readily identifiable as the Seller's property;

12.3.3 not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods;

12.3.4 maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on the Seller's behalf for their full Price against all risks to the reasonable satisfaction of the Seller. On request the Buyer shall produce the policy of insurance to the Seller; and

12.3.5 hold the proceeds of the insurance referred to in Condition 12.3.4 on trust for the Seller and not mix them with any other money, nor pay the proceeds into an overdrawn bank account.

12.4

The Buyer may resell the Goods before ownership has passed to it solely on the following Conditions:

12.4.1 any sale shall be effected in the ordinary course of the Buyer's business at full market value; and

12.4.2 any such sale shall be a sale of the Seller's property on the Buyer's own behalf and the Buyer shall deal as principal when making such a sale.

12.5

The Buyer's right to possession of the Goods shall terminate immediately if:

12.5.1 the Buyer has a bankruptcy order made against him or makes an arrangement or composition with his creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any statutory provision for the time being in force for the relief of insolvent debtors, or (being a body corporate) convenes a meeting of creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) except a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/or manager, administrator or administrative receiver appointed of its undertaking or any part thereof, or documents are filed with the court for the appointment of an administrator of the Buyer or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by the Buyer or its directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder (as defined in paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986), or a resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court for the winding up of the Buyer or for the granting of an administration order in respect of the Buyer, or any proceedings are commenced relating to the insolvency or possible insolvency of the Buyer; or

12.5.2 the Buyer suffers or allows any execution, whether legal or equitable, to be levied on his/its property or obtained against him/it, or fails to observe/performs any of his/its obligations under the Contract or any other contract between the Seller and the Buyer, or is unable to pay his/its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the Buyer ceases to trade; or

12.5.3 the Buyer encumbers or in any way charges any of the Goods.

12.6

The Seller shall be entitled to recover payment for the Goods notwithstanding that ownership of any of the Goods has not passed from the Seller.

12.7

The Buyer grants the Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Goods are or may be stored in order to inspect them, or, where the Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them. In the event that the Goods are stored in the premises of a third party the Buyer will use his/its best endeavours to procure entry for the Seller to inspect or recover the Goods pursuant to this Condition.

13 Warranties and liability

13.1

Save as set out in these Conditions, all warranties, conditions or other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.

13.2

The Seller does not exclude liability:

13.2.1 for fraudulent misrepresentation or death or personal injury resulting from his/its negligence or that of his/its employees;

13.2.2 for direct physical damage to or physical loss of the property of the Buyer resulting from the Seller's or its employees negligent acts or omissions provided that the Seller's liability under this sub-condition;

13.2.2 shall not exceed in aggregate a sum equal to the total aggregate sums payable by the Buyer to the Seller under the Contract;

13.2.3 which cannot be excluded or restricted at law.

13.3

Subject to Conditions 13.2 the Seller will not be liable to the Buyer for any:

13.3.1 direct loss, damage or injury; and/or

13.3.2 indirect, consequential or special loss, damage or injury including financial loss, loss of profits, loss of business, loss of contract, loss of production, business interference, loss of operating time or loss of use and depletion of goodwill;

to the Buyer or to the Buyer's property, whether foreseeable or not and howsoever, whensoever or wheresoever arising whether by reason of any representation or any implied warranty, condition or other term or duty at common law or under statute or under the express terms of the Contract (and whether caused by the negligence of the Seller or otherwise) or otherwise in respect of or in connection with the provision of the Goods or the Services.

13.4

Subject to sub-Conditions 13.2, 13.3, 13.5 – 13.9, the Seller warrants upon Delivery and for a period of 3 months after Delivery or such shorter time as may be specified on Goods packaging or labelling, delivery notes or any other form of Writing, that:

13.4.1 the Goods will correspond as far as reasonably possible with their specification and will be of merchantable quality and free from defects in material and workmanship, and

13.4.2 the Services will be provided as far as reasonably possible in accordance with the specification and using reasonable skill and care.

13.5

The Seller shall be under no liability:

13.5.1 in respect of any defect in the Goods or Services arising from any design or specification supplied by the Buyer;

13.5.2 in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, deterioration, wilful damage, negligence, abnormal conditions, failure to follow the Seller's instructions (as to use, storage or otherwise) (whether oral or in Writing), misuse or alteration of the Goods without the Seller's approval; and

13.5.3 under the above warranty or any other warranty, Condition or guarantee if the total Price has not been paid by the due date for payment.

13.6

The above warranty does not extend to goods, materials or equipment not manufactured or produced by the Seller in respect of which the Seller will endeavour to transfer to the Buyer the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as is given to the Seller by the manufacturer or supplier.

13.7

Any claim by the Buyer which is based on any defect in the quality or condition of the Goods or Services or their failure to correspond with specification shall (whether or not Delivery is refused by the Buyer) be notified to the Seller within 3 days and confirmed in Writing within 7 days from the date of Delivery or where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection within 3 days and confirmed in Writing within 7 days from the time when the Buyer discovers or ought to have discovered the defect or failure. If the Buyer fails to comply with the provisions of this Condition 13.7 the Buyer shall not be entitled to reject the Goods or Service and the Seller shall have no liability for such defect or failure, and the Buyer shall be bound to pay the Price as if the Goods or Services had been delivered in accordance with the Contract.

13.8

Where any Goods or Services are found to the reasonable satisfaction of the Seller to be defective in accordance with these Conditions, the Seller shall, subject to the preceding sub-Conditions be entitled to replace the Goods (or the part in question) free of charge or, at the Seller's sole discretion, refund to the Buyer the Price for the Goods or Services (or a proportionate part of the Price), but the Seller shall have no further liability to the Buyer.

13.9

Any Goods replaced by the Seller will belong to the Seller and any replacement Goods will be subject to the benefit of the unexpired portion of any warranty given.

14 Assignability

14.1

The Buyer shall not be entitled to assign the Contract or any part of it without the prior consent in Writing of the Seller. The Seller may assign the Contract or any part of it at any time to any person firm or company.

15 The Buyer's Obligations

15.1

The Buyer must obtain any permissions, consents, licenses or otherwise that the Seller may need and must give the Seller with access to any and all relevant information, materials, properties and any other matters which the Seller needs to provide the Buyer with the Services.

15.2

If the Buyer does not comply with Condition 15.1, the Seller can terminate the Services.

15.3

The Seller is not liable for any delay or failure to provide the Services if this is caused by the Buyer's failure to comply with the provisions of this section (Your Obligations).

16 Intellectual Property

16.1

The Seller reserves all copyright and any other intellectual property rights which may subsist in any Goods and/or Tools supplied in connection with the provision of the Services. The Seller reserves the right to take any appropriate action to restrain or prevent the infringement of such intellectual property rights.

17 Sub Contracting and Assignment

17.1

The Seller can at any time assign, transfer, charge, subcontract or deal in any other manner with all or any of our rights under these Terms and Conditions and can subcontract or delegate in any manner any or all of our obligations to any third party.

17.2

The Buyer must not, without prior written consent, assign, transfer, charge, subcontract or deal in any other manner with all or any of their rights or obligations under these Terms and Conditions.

18 Special Conditions

18.1

If Goods or Services are sold subject to special conditions of sale the Buyer will be notified of the special conditions. In the event that there is any inconsistency between the special conditions and these Conditions the special conditions shall prevail.

19 Remedies

19.1

Each right or remedy of the Seller under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Seller.

20 Force Majeure

20.1

The Seller shall not be liable to the Buyer or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the Seller's obligations in relation to the Goods or Services, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the Seller's reasonable control, examples of which include, but shall not be limited to, an act of God, flood, fire, tempest, accident, war, terrorism, civil disturbance, restrictions, regulations, byelaws, prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority, strikes, difficulties in obtaining raw materials, labour, fuel, parts or machinery or power failure or breakdown in machinery.

21 Notices

21.1

Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party to the other under these Conditions shall be in Writing addressed to that other party at its registered office or principal place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified pursuant to this provision to the party giving the notice.

22 Waiver

22.1

No failure or delay by the Seller in enforcing or partially enforcing any provision of the Contract will be construed as a waiver of any of its rights under the Contract and no waiver by the Seller of any breach of the Contract by the Buyer shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.

23 Severability

23.1

If any provision of these Conditions is held by any competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the validity of the other provisions of these Conditions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected.

24 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

24.1

The parties do not intend that anything contained within these Conditions will be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to them.

25 Termination

25.1

The Seller can terminate the provision of the Goods and Services immediately if the Buyer:

25.1.1

commits a material breach of their obligations under these Terms and Conditions; or

25.1.2

fails to make payment for any amount due under the Contract on the due date for payment; or

25.1.3

is or becomes or, in the Seller's reasonable opinion, is about to become, the subject of a bankruptcy order or take advantage of any other statutory provision for the relief of insolvent debtor; or

25.1.4

convene any meeting of their creditors, enter into voluntary or compulsory liquidation, has a receiver, manager, administrator or administrative receiver appointed in respect of their assets or undertakings or any part of them, any documents are filed with the court for the appointment of an administrator in respect of the Buyer, notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by the Buyer or any of their directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder (as defined in para. 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), as resolution is passed or petition presented to any court for their winding up or for the granting of an administration order in respect of the Buyer, or any proceedings are commenced relating to their insolvency or possible insolvency.

26 Consumers

26.1

In the event the Buyer deals as a consumer, nothing in these Conditions excludes or purports to exclude a consumer's statutory rights.

27 Governing Law

27.1

The Contract shall be governed by and interpreted according to the law of England and Wales and all disputes arising under the Contract (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English and Welsh courts.